Board Office !l<e* Legislative

ile fo.

FleDNumber | /.0 Y77

Committee

Introndirtinn Dato

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Facilities N
Octoaber 10 2017

Board of Education W
Tony Smith, Ph.D., St zrintendent - / 7

Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

October 10, 2012

Amendment No.1 Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services-
- Simplex Grinnell - Montclair New Classroom Building Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent
Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with Simplex Grinnell for Fir
Alarm Supervision Services on behalf of the District at Montclair New Classroom
Building in an amount not-to exceed $11,760.00 increasing previous contract
amount from $6,000.00 to a not to exceed amount of $17,760.00 and revising
the end date from August 24, 2011 through December 31, 2011 to September 1,
2014. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and
effect as originally stated.

Due to the building of a new school on campus with a different fire alarm
system, the old fire alarm system in the existing school needs to be upgraded
to interface with the new system.

0.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,



Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

number and ty; of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, independent
Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with Simplex Grinnell for Fir
Alarm Supervision Services on behalf of the District at Montclair New Classroom
Building in an amount not-to exceed $11,760.00 increasing previous contract
amount from $6,000.00 to a not to exceed amount of $17,760.00 and revising
the end date from August 24, 2011 through December 31, 2011 to September 1,
2014. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and
effect as originally stated.

Measure B

* Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work





















1803

09/07/2011 %//“ - 2/}.

NDORSEMENT 201

This endorsement, effective 12: 01 A.M. 10/01/2011 forms a part of

policy No. GL 244-96-07 issued to TYCO INTERNATIONAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY, LLC

BY  NEW HAMPSHIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

ADD|TIONAL INSURED - WHEI REQUIRED UNDER CONTRACT (  AGREEMENT
THIS ENDORSEMENT MODIFIES INSURANCE PROVIDED UNDER THE Fi _OWING:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

SECTION i - WHO IS AN INSURED, IS+ ND. TO INCLUDE AS AN A TIONAL
INSURED:

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION TO } YOU BECOME OBLIGATED TO INCLUDE
AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED UNDER THIS POLICY, AS A RESULT OF ANY
CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT YOU ENTFR INTO WHICH REQUIRES YOU TO FURNISH
INSURANCE TO THAT PERSON OR 1 3ANIZ; ON OF THE TYPE PROVIDED BY
THIS POLICY, BUT ONLY WITH RESPECT TO LI, {LITY ARISING OUT OF YOUR
OPERATIONS, COMPLETED OPERATIONS, OR PREMISES OWNED ( OR RENTED TO
YOU. HOWEVER, THE INSURANCE PROVIDED W!LL NOT EXCEED THE LESSER QF:

* THE COVERAGE AND/OR LIMITS OF THIS POLICY, OR

* THE COVERAGE AND/OR 1 TS REQUIRED " SAID CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT.

Authorized Representative



DO SEMED

This endorsement, effective 12:01 AM. 10/01/2011 forms a part of
policy No. GL 244-96-07 issued to TYCO INTERNATIONAL MANA' 1ENT COMPANY, LLC

by NEW HAMPSHIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHA 3ES1 [ P( CY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY
ADDITIONAL INSURE - PRIMARY INSURAN(
This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

Section IV, Commercial General Liabi - Conditions, pa aj 4,, Other Insurance,
subpa jraph a. Primary Insurance, is amended by the addition or the following:

However, coverage under this policy afforded to an additional insured will apply as primary
insurance where required by contract, and any other insurance issued to such additional insured
shall apply as excess and noncontributory insurance.

AN

F Af{thorize_u Kenreseniative or
Countersigna e (in States Where
Apphcableg

74434 (10/99)



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANC I <POI Y. PI ASE READIT
CAlL JLLY.

ENDORSEMENT

1st ance Pri ry ¢ to ertain Adc i nsureds
This endorsement, effective 12:01 A.M.  10/01/2011  forms a part of Policy No. CA 350-64-64
issued to Tyco International Management Company, LLC

by National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburg PA

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

Section IV - Business Auto Conditions, B., General Conditions, 5.. ‘her Insurance, c., is
amended by the addition of the following sentence:

The insurance afforded under this policy to an additional insured will apply as primary
insurance for such additional insured where so required under an agreement executed prior

to the date of accident. We will not ask any insurer that has issued other insurance to such
additional insured to contribute to the settlement of loss arising out of such accident,

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

el

AUTHORIZbD REPR SENTATIVE

74445 (10-99)















10.

1l

12,

Agreement.

Standard of Care. Consultant's services will be performed, findings obtained, reports and
recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently accepted principles
and practices of his/her profession for services to California school districts.

Originality of Services. Consultant agrees that all technologies, formulae, procedures,
processes, methods, writings, ideas, dialogue, compositions, recordings, teleplays and video
productions prepared for, written for, or submitted to the District and/or used in connection
with this Agreement, shall bc wholly original to Consultant and shall not be copied in whole
or in part from any other source, except that submitted to Consultant by District as a basis for
such services.

Copyright/Trademark/Patent. Consultant understands and agrees that all matters produced
under this Agreement shall become the property of District and cannot be used without
District's express written permission. District shall have all right, title and interest in said
matters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark and/or patent of
said matter in the name of the District. Consultant consents to use of Consultant's name in
conjunction with the sale, use, performance and distribution of the matters, for any purpose
and in any medium.

Audit. Consultant shall establish and maintain books, records, and systems of account, in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, reflecting all business operations
of Consultant transacted under this Agreement. Consultant shall retain these books, records,
and systems of account during the Term of this Agreement and for three (3) years thereafter.
Consultant shall permit the District, its agent, other representatives, or an  lependent auditor
to audit, examine, and make excerpts, copies, and transcripts from all books and records, and
to make audit(s) of all billing statements, invoices, records, and other data related to the
Services covered by this Agreement. Audit(s) may be performed at any time, provided that
the District shall give reasonable prior notice to Consultant and shall conduct audit(s) during
Consultant’s normal business hours, unless Consultant otherwise consents.

Termination.

12.1. Without Cause by istrict. District may, at any time, with or without rcason,
terminate this Agreement and compensate Consultant « y for services satisfactorily
rendered to the date of termination. Written notice by District shall be sufficient to
stop further performance of services by Consultant. Notice shall be deemed given
when received by the Consultant or no later than three days after the day of mailing,
whichever is soonct. In the event that District terminates this Agreement pursuant to
this section, District shall compensate Consulitant for work completed to date as a pro-
rata amount of the full fees, costs, and expenses.

12.2. Without Cause by Consulta)  Consultant may, upon thirty (30) days notice, with or
without reason, terminate this Agreement. Upon this termination, District shall only
be obligated to con ensate Consultant for services satisfactorily rendered to the date

Independent Contractor Agreer =mt ! i Services Page 2




of termination. Written notice by Consultant shall be sufficient to stop further
performance of services to District. Consultant acknowledges that this thirty (30) day
notice period is acceptable so that the District can attempt to procure the Services from
another source.

12.3. With Cause by District. District may terminate this Agreement upon giving of
written notice of intention to terminate for cause. Cause shall include:

12.3.1. material violation of this Agreement by thc Consultant; or

12.3.2. any act by Consultant exposing the District to liability to others for personal
injury or property damage; or

12.3.3. Consultant is adjudged a bankrupt, Consultant makes a general assignment for
the benefit of creditors or a receiver is appointed on account of Consultant's
insolvency.

Written notice by District shall contain = reasons for such intention to terminate and
unless within three (3) calendar days after that notice the condition or violation shall
cease, or satisfactory arrangements for the correction thereof be made, this Agreement
shall upon the expiration of the three (3) calendar days cease and terminate. In the
event of this termination, the District may secure the required services from another
Consultant. 1f the expense, fees, and costs to the District exceeds the cost of providing
the service pursuant to this Agreement, the Consultant shall immediatelv pay the
excess expense, fees, and/or costs to the istrict upon the receipt of the  istrict’s
notice of these expense, fees, and/or costs. The foregoing provisions are in addition to
and not a limitation of any other rights or remedies available to District.

12.4 Upon termination, Consultant shall provide the District with all documents produced
maintained or collected by Consultant pursuant to this Agreement, whether or not such
documents arc final or draft documents.

{3. Indemnification. To the furthest extent permitted by California law, Consultant shall, at its
sole expense, defend, indemnify, and hold  rmless the District, the S e of California, and
their agents, representatives, officers, consultants, employees, trustees, and volunteers (the
“indemnified parties”) from any and all demands, losses, liabilities, claims, suits, and actions
(the “claims™) of any kind, nature, and description, including, but not limited to, personal
injury, death, property damage, and consultants and/or attorneys fees and costs, directly or
indirectly arising out of, connccted with, or resulting from the performance of the Agreement
or from any activity, work, or thing done, permitted, or suffered by the Consultant under or in
conjunction with this Agreement, unless the claims are caused wholly by the sole negligence
or willful misconduct of the indemnified parties. The District shall have the right to accept
or reject any legal representation that Consultant proposes to defend the indemnified parties.

Independent Con ictor :reenu or Hecial Services Page 3










23.

provision of services under this Agreement. If, at a future time, Consultant will have contact
with any pupils, Consultant shall comply with the provisions of Education Code section
45125.1 regarding the submission of employee fingerprints to the California Department of
Justice and the completion of criminal background investigations of its employees. The
Consultant shall not permit any employec to have any contact with District pupils until such
time as the Consultant has verified  writing to the governing board of the District that the
employee has not been convicted of a felony, as defined in Education Code section 45122.1.
The Consultant’s responsibility shall extend to all employees, subcontractors, agents, and
employees or agents of subcontractors regardless of whether those individuals are paid or
unpaid, concurrently employed by the District, or acting as independent contractors of the
Consultant. Verification of compliance with this section and the Criminal Background
Investigation Certification that may be required with this Agreement, shall be provided in
writing to the District prior to each individual’s con  ncement of employment or
performing any portion of the Scrvices and prior to permitting contact with any student.

. District’s Evaluation of Consultant and C ltant’sE  lo d/or Subcontractors.

The District may evaluate the Consultant in any manner which i ssible under the law.
The District’s evaluation may include, without limitation:

21.1. Requesting that District employee(s) evaluate the Consultant and & Consultant’s
employees and subcontractors and each of their performance.

21.2. Announced and unannounced observance of Consultant, Consultant’s employee(s),
and/or subcontractor(s).

. Limitation of District Liability. Other than as provided in this Agrecment, District’s

financial obligations under this Agreement shall be limited to the payment of the
compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this
Agreement, in no event, shall District be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on
contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or incident:  damages, including, but
not limited to, st profits or revenue, arising out of or in connection with this Agreement for
the services performed in connection with this Agreement.

Confidentiality. The Consultant and all Consultant’s agents, personnel, employee(s), and/or
subcontractor(s) shall maintain the confidentiality of all information received in the course of
performing the Services. This requirement to maintain confidenti. ty shall extend beyond
the termination of this Agreement.

. Notice. Any notice required or permitted to  given under this Agreement shall be deemed

to have been given, served, and received if given in writing and either p-  onallv delivered or
deposited in the United States mail, registered or certified mail, postage prepa  return

receipt required, or sent by overnight delivery service, or facsimile transmission, addressed
as follows:

Indepen nt Contractor Agre ient ! 1 Services Page 6









IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date
indicated below.

Date: o Date: 1! alu )
By: - o By: % _
Print Name: Print Name:

lancn lvianager
Iis: Its: _San Francien Re~~

idependent Contractor Agre: Fc Special Services Page 8






Attachment A

S¢~—~ f Services

The scope of the project is to provide supervision to the electrical contractor and/or low-voltage
installer of the fire alarm system during the following critical path periods:

* Conduit Installation

* Wire Pulling

* Wire Continuity Review/Testing

*Termination/Trimming of Devices

1dependent Contractor Agreement For Special Services Page 10


















THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGE THE POLICY. PLEASE :AD IT CAREFULLY.

ENDORSEMENT
This endorsement, eftective 12:01 A.M. 10/1/2010 forms a part of Poicy No.
CA 397-65-75 issued to  Tyco International Management Company, LLC

By National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh PA
WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVI  AGAIl T OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
Section IV - Business Auto Conditions, A. - Loss Conditions, 5. - Transfer of Rights ot
Recovery Against Others to Us, is amended to add:
However, we will waive any right of recovery we have against any person or organization
with whom you have enterad into a contract or agreement because of payments we make
under this Coverage Form arising out of an “accident” or "loss” if:
{1) The "accident” or “loss” is due to operations undertaken in accordance with the
contract existing between you and such person or organization; and -

{2) The contract or agreement was entered into prior to any “accident” or “loss”.

No waiver of the right of recovery will directly or indirectly apply to your employees or
employees of the person or organization, and we reserve our rights or lien to be reimbursed

from any recovered funds obtained by any injured employes.
7

ENTATIVE

-

62897 (6/99)






WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY WC 0003 13

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDC  EMENT

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this pclicy. \We wiil not enforce
our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that
you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

This agreement shail not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

Schedule
Any person or organization to whom vou » obligated tao w » your rights of
recovery against, under any contra. or nent you « ter into prior to the

occurrence ¢ loss,

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.
(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)
Endorsement Effective 10/1/2010 Policy No. WC 026-14-8519

Insured:  co International Management Company, LLC

led
Insurance Company: New Hampshire Insuran  Company - 4 M
Countersigned by
WC 000313

(Ed. 4-84)

® 1983 Nationsl Councit on Compansation insurance,



BLANKET WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVI FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached effective on the inception date of the policy
unless a different date is indicated below.

({The following "attaching clause" need be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the pahcy).
This endorsement, effective 12:01 AM  1{1/2010 forms a part of Policy No. WC 026-14-9513
[ssued to Tyco International M. :gement Company, LLC

By Natjonal Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA

We have a right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will
not enforce our right against any person or organization with whom you have a written contract that
requires you to obtain this agreement from us, as regards any work you perform for such person or
organization.

The additional premium for this endorsement shallbe 2 % of the total estimated workers
compensation premium for this policy.

L #
) B'M

74 ’(5(@ /]{

WC 04 03 61 Countersi;  :d by _ o o
(Ed. 11/90) semduve



























